Return to Headlines

District 15 School Closures

Dear District 15 Families and Staff, 

As a school district, we have been closely monitoring the news and best practices regarding the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19). The safety and security of our students, staff, and families is always our top priority and remains so during the emerging and rapidly changing situation surrounding Coronavirus (COVID-19). To that end, after consultation with surrounding area school districts, we have made the difficult decision to close schools beginning Monday, March 16, until further notice. 

The closure affects all school programming, including before and after school activities, all athletic and extracurricular practices and competitions, and all weekend events. The District Central Office will also be closed until further notice. District teachers and staff are working to prepare materials and resources that can provide learning opportunities while students are at home.

We recognize that this poses a significant challenge for you and your family. McHenry is a strong community and will persevere through this difficult time. While you are at home, we want to stress that maintaining your health and safety is top priority.

The Coronavirus is thought to be spread via person-to-person contact through contaminated air droplets from coughing and sneezing by an infected person. As with controlling the spread of other viruses, we urge you to speak to your child about the following prevention measures:

  • Wash your hands regularly, especially after using the restroom and before preparing or consuming food. Using soap and hot water, wash for about 20 seconds. Be sure to also wash your fingertips.
  • Avoid coughing or sneezing into your hands or in the air. Always try to cough or sneeze into a tissue, then throw the tissue away. If you don’t have a tissue, cough/sneeze into your arm.
  • As much as you can, avoid touching your eyes, mouth and nose. 

The symptoms of Coronavirus are similar to the regular seasonal influenza and include fever, lethargy, lack of appetite, and coughing. Some people with Coronavirus have reported additional symptoms, such as a runny nose, sore throat, nausea, vomiting, and diarrhea. In some situations, the virus can develop into pneumonia. For the most up to date information, please visit the McHenry County Department of Health: MCDH Guidance & Information, the Illinois Department of Public Health: IDPH Guidance & Information, the Centers for Disease Control: CDC Guidance & Information, and the World Health Organization: WHO Guidance & Information. 

Please click here for additional resources to support your child’s learning and well-being during this closure. 

If you have questions, please do not hesitate to email info@d15.org.

Sincerely,

Dr. R. Alan Hoffman, Superintendent


Estimadas familias y personal del Distrito 15:

Como distrito escolar, hemos estado monitoreando de cerca las noticias y las mejores prácticas con respecto a la propagación del Coronavirus (COVID-19). La seguridad de nuestros estudiantes, el personal y las familias es siempre nuestra principal prioridad y lo sigue siendo durante la emergente y cambiante situación que rodea al Coronavirus (COVID-19). Con ese fin, después de consultar con los distritos escolares del área circundante, hemos tomado la difícil decisión de cancelar la escuela a partir del lunes 16 de marzo, hasta nuevo aviso.

El cierre afecta a toda la programación escolar, incluidas las actividades antes y después de la escuela, todas las prácticas y competencias deportivas y extracurriculares, y todos los eventos de fin de semana. La Oficina Central del Distrito también estará cerrada hasta nuevo aviso. Los maestros y el personal del distrito están trabajando para preparar materiales y recursos que pueden proporcionar oportunidades de aprendizaje mientras los estudiantes están en casa.

Reconocemos que esto plantea un desafío importante para usted y su familia. McHenry es una comunidad fuerte y perseverará en este momento difícil. Mientras esté en casa, queremos enfatizar que mantener su salud y seguridad es la máxima prioridad.

Se cree que el coronavirus se transmite a través del contacto de persona a persona a través de gotitas de aire contaminadas al toser y estornudar por una persona infectada. Al igual que con el control de la propagación de otros virus, le recomendamos que hable con su hijo sobre las siguientes medidas de prevención:

Lávese las manos regularmente, especialmente después de usar el baño y antes de preparar o consumir alimentos. Usando jabón y agua caliente, lave por unos 20 segundos. Asegúrese de lavarse también las yemas de los dedos.
Evite toser o estornudar en las manos o en el aire. Siempre trate de toser o estornudar en un pañuelo desechable, luego bótelo. Si no tiene un pañuelo, tosa / estornude en su brazo.


Tanto como puedas, evita tocarte los ojos, la boca y la nariz.


Los síntomas del coronavirus son similares a la influenza estacional regular e incluyen fiebre, letargo, falta de apetito y tos. Algunas personas con coronavirus han informado síntomas adicionales, como secreción nasal, dolor de garganta, náuseas, vómitos y diarrea. En algunas situaciones, el virus puede convertirse en neumonía. Para obtener la información más actualizada, visite el Departamento de Salud del Condado de McHenry: Orientación e información del MCDH, el Departamento de Salud Pública de Illinois: Orientación e información del IDPH, los Centros para el Control de Enfermedades: Orientación e información de los CDC y la Organización Mundial de la Salud : Orientación e información de la OMS.

Haga clic aquí para obtener recursos adicionales para apoyar el aprendizaje y el bienestar de su hijo durante este cierre.

Si tiene preguntas, no dude en enviar un correo electrónico a info@d15.org.

Sinceramente,

Dr. R. Alan Hoffman, Superintendente